CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2019-66

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA APPROVING A REOUEST BY HOLIDAY INN **EXPRESS & SUITES FOR A TIME EXTENSION FOR APPROVALS GRANTED** PURSUANT TO RESOLUTIONS 2014-105 AND 2015-37 PERTAINING TO THE **GRANTING OF TWENTY-FIVE (25) TRANSIENT RESIDENTIAL UNITS** (TRUS) FOR A PROJECT APPROVED BY THE CITY TO EXPAND THE HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS & SUITES BY A TOTAL OF TWENTY-SEVEN (27) HOTEL UNITS APPROVED PURSUANT TO RESOLUTIONS 2014-61 AND 2014-62 FOR A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT AND A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT RESPECTIVELY; PROVIDING THAT SAID CONDITIONAL **USE PERMIT AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT WERE APPROVED FOR** TIME EXTENSIONS PURSUANT TO RESOLUTIONS 2017-47 AND 2018-65; PROVIDING THAT THE APPROVAL OF THIS RESOLUTION MAKES THE APPROVED TIME FRAMES FOR THE CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT, DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT AND THE ALLOCATION OF TRANSIENT **RESIDENTIAL UNITS (TRUS) CONTEMPORANEOUS; PROVIDING THAT** SAID EXTENSION REQUEST IS ISSUED FOR PROPERTY WHICH IS LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS PART OF GOVERNMENT LOT 2, FAT DEER KEY, **MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA, HAVING REAL ESTATE NUMBERS 00100260-**000100 AND 00100260-000102.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2019-02, the terms of the Conditional Use Permit, Development Agreement, and allocation of Transient Residential Units (TRUs); now runs contemporaneously; and

WHEREAS, the term of such approvals was determined to be:

a. All building permits must be obtained by July 10, 2019.

b. Certificates of Occupancy for all buildings permitted under the Development Agreement must be obtained by July 10, 2021.

WHEREAS, the Applicant has submitted building construction plans which are currently under review by the City; and

WHEREAS, he Applicant is simply trying to ensure that they meet reasonable and essential deadlines; and

WHEREAS, n as much as the City is reviewing the construction plans currently, meeting the existing deadline should not be an issue; and

WHEREAS, in an abundance of caution, the Applicant wants to make sure that they are not in default; and

WHEREAS, staff is suggesting that the extension be granted for up to sixty (60) days; and

WHEREAS, this Resolution serves only to extend the time frame for obtaining buildings permits currently set at July 10, 2019,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF **MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:**

The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein. Section 1.

The following represent the direction of the City Council: Section 2.

All building permits pursuant this amendment to Resolution 2019-02 must be obtained by September 10, 2019.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon execution. Section 3.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 9th DAY OF JULY, 2019.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

John Bartus

AYES:	Cook, Zieg, Gonzalez, Senmartin, Bartus
NOES:	None
ABSENT:	None
ABSTAIN:	None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY **OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:**

David Migut, City Attorne